------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

2010

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 16 373,784 - - 373,784

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

(d) Market risk

The Foundation does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes. The Foundation is exposed to interest rate

risk through its managed funds deposited with DDH Graham Limited. The Foundation does not undertake any hedging in relation to interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profi t and loss if interest rates were to change by +/- 1% from the year-end rates

applicable to the Foundation’s fi nancial assets and liabilities. With all other variables held constant, the Foundation would have a surplus and equity

increase/(decrease) of $27,291  (2010: $22,714). This is predominantly attributable to the Foundation’s exposure to variable interest rates on its capital

guaranteed cash fund.

   -1% +1%

  Carrying Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

  $ $ $ $ $

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 3,178,574 (27,291) (27,291) 27,291 27,291

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

   (27,291) (27,291) 27,291 27,291

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

2010

Cash and cash equivalents 2,556,876 (22,714) (22,714) 22,714 22,714

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

   (22,714) (22,714) 22,714 22,714

   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------   ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

21

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 0  -  2 0 1 1

23. RELATED PARTIES
Members
The names of each person holding the position of member of the
Foundation during the fi nancial year are: Dr Kenneth Chapman
(Chairman), Mr Graham Coonan (Deputy Chairman), Ms Julie Hartley-
Jones, Ms Patricia Bailey, Professor Caroline de Costa, Mr Charles
Marino, Mr Robert McGill, Mr Peter Piccone and Mr Steve Russell (Ex
Offi cio Member).  All members terms expired on 23 March 2011 and
no further appointments were made until subsequent to 30 June 2011.
Ms Terri Knight is Secretary.

Members received no remuneration from the Foundation for their
services during the year.